RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has, in the last several years, completed certain plans concerning the redevelopment of the Central Business District of Urbana, and

WHEREAS, further development of the Central Business District of Urbana is desirable, and

WHEREAS, the amount of traffic using the streets in and about downtown Urbana has increased considerably over the last several years,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: the City Council herewith and hereby authorizes the Mayor of the City of Urbana to enter into a contract with the firm of Clark, Dietz and Associates, Consulting Engineers, to conduct a technical study of the traffic flow in the above said area and to recommend any necessary modifications in the flow of such traffic in the above said area, provided, however, that the contract hereby authorized, shall not require the City of Urbana to pay any sum in excess of \$3,000.00 for such services.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 20th day of July , 1970.

Duane Eckerty City Clark

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, this 20th day of ______, 1970.

Charles M. Charles M. Mayor